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ANNE MARIE SCHUBERT DA-21-00009
DISTRICT ATTORNEY N. JOHNSON, DDA
901 G STREET TEAM: (TARG)
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

(916) 874-6218 XRef: 3634039

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FELONY COMPLAINT

VS.

JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR,
Defendant.

The People of the State of California upon oath of the undersigned, upon information and belief

complain against the defendant above named for the crime(s) as follows:

COUNT ONE
On or about June 7, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,

JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ADREESE
ROBINSON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Count One hereof: On or about July 10, 2020, at and in
the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did

commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the Unemployment Insurance Code of

the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully make a false statement and
representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a false name, false social
security number, and other false identification, to wit, ALAY SINGH, to obtain, increase, reduce,
and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other person, under the provisions
of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any

unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One and Two hereof: On or about June 14, 2020,
at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ALEX BLAND, to
obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Three hereof: On or about October 5,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ALEXIA
JACOBSEN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Four hereof: On or about June 12,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ALISA
GUILFORD, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

3 *1199515*

1199515



0O NO O~ OWODN =

COUNT SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Five hereof: On or about June 14,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ALIJAH
DABNEY, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Six hereof: On or about May 17,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ANDRE
MARSHAWN AUGUSTUS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for
the maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.
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COUNT EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seven hereof: On or about June 13,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ANDRE GIBSON,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eight hereof: On or about June 2,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ANTONIA
BARRINGTON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT TEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Nine hereof: On or about July 15,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ANTWAN
BAKER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any
other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance

Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ELEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ten hereof: On or about August 26,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, APRIL KING, to
obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT TWELVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eleven hereof: On or about July 27,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ASHANAY
RENEMOZELL FRANKLIN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment
for the maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

COUNT THIRTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twelve hereof: On or about August
17, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ASHANTI
RICHARDSON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT FOURTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirteen hereof: On or about June 25,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, AUTUMN
ESPINOSA AKA AUTYMN ESPINOSA, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and
payment for the maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the
California Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance

law of the federal government.

COUNT FIFTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fourteen hereof: On or about July 10,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, AVERY DUNN, to
obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT SIXTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifteen hereof: On or about May 30,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, AVIANCE
SYLVESTER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT SEVENTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixteen hereof: On or about June 14,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, AZUCENCA
CARTER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT EIGHTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventeen hereof: On or about July
23, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, BARBARA
ONEILL, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benetit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT NINETEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighteen hereof: On or about July 11,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, BRIAN HARRIS,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT TWENTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Nineteen hereof: On or about July 25,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, BRANDON
AIKENS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT TWENTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twenty hereof: On or about July 18,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, BRANDON
BAILEY, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for

any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
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Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT TWENTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twenty-One hereof: On or about
August 12, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, BRANDON
MURRAY, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT TWENTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twenty-Two hereof: On or about
March 21, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, BRIAJANAE

WILKINS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
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any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT TWENTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twenty-Three hereof: On or about
May 17, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, BRIAN BAILEY,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT TWENTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twenty-Four hereof: On or about
June 23, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, BRIANA

CUFFEE, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
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any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT TWENTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twenty-Five hereof: On or about
May 28, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, BRIANNAH
GIPSON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twenty-Six hereof: On or about July
10, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully

make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
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false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CARLOS
WASHINGTON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker
or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twenty-Seven hereof: On or about
July 22, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CASEY
WILLIAMS-VAZQUEZ, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

COUNT TWENTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twenty-Eight hereof: On or about
August 12, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
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make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CEDRIC RHYM,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT THIRTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twenty-Nine hereof: On or about
April 27, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CHANANY
STEWART, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT THIRTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirty hereof: On or about June 12,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
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Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CHASITY
JAMES, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any
other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance

Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT THIRTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirty-One hereof: On or about June
9, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CHERISH
CARMEN-BIANCE BROUSSARD, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and
payment for the maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the
California Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance

law of the federal government.

COUNT THIRTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirty-Two hereof: On or about May

13, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
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WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CHERRIDY
COLTER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT THIRTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirty-Three hereof: On or about
May 10, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CHERYL
GERLACH, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT THIRTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its

commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirty-Four hereof: On or about
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August 6, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CHERYL
MUNOZ, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT THIRTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirty-Five hereof: On or about
August 19, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CHILDS
STAMPS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT THIRTY-SEVEN
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For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirty-Six hereof: On or about June
20, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CHRISTIANA
MORRIS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirty-Seven hereof: On or about
May 13, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CSH AMALITA
CARTER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT THIRTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirty-Eight hereof: On or about July
27,2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CURTIS
SCHNEIDER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FORTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirty-Nine hereof: On or about June
12, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, CYNCERE
WATSON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT FORTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Forty hereof: On or about June 17,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DANIEL JONES
AKA DANIEL WHITE, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

COUNT FORTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Forty-One hereof: On or about May
27, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DARIAH
PITTMAN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for

any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment

22 *1199515*

1199515



0O NO O~ OWODN =

Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FORTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Forty-Two hereof: On or about June
5, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DARREN
SAUCIER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FORTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Forty-Three hereof: On or about June
2, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DEANDRE N

FRANKLIN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
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any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FORTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Forty-Four hereof: On or about July
3, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DEJONTAE
BROWN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FORTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Forty-Five hereof: On or about July
23, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a

false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DEMESHA
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ROBINSON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FORTY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Forty-Six hereof: On or about July
20, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DEMETRIUS
MUSES, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any
other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance

Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT FORTY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Forty-Seven hereof: On or about
June 23, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully

make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
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false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DESHON
COLVIN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FORTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Forty-Eight hereof: On or about June
27,2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DEVANTE
MEMMINGER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FIFTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Forty-Nine hereof: On or about June
22,2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
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make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DEVAZIA
TURNER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FIFTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifty hereof: On or about June 30,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DOMINIC BELL,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT FIFTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifty-One hereof: On or about June
22,2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
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Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DONRELL
MARTINEZ, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FIFTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifty-Two hereof: On or about May
11, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, DWAYNE ALIZE
ERIQUE MILLER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker
or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FIFTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifty-Three hereof: On or about June

30, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
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WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ELIJAH
ORRDOYLE, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FIFTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifty-Four hereof: On or about
August 7, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ELISA
CASTELLANOS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker
or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT FIFTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its

commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifty-Five hereof: On or about July 3,
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2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ELO WADLEY, to
obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT FIFTY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifty-Six hereof: On or about July 15,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ELONDRE
GREEN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any
other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance

Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT FIFTY-EIGHT
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For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifty-Seven hereof: On or about July
10, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ERIC JOHNSON,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT FIFTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifty-Eight hereof: On or about July
5, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, EZRA CARTER,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT SIXTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifty-Nine hereof: On or about July 8,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, FANTA
BRADLEY AKA FONTA BRADLEY, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and
payment for the maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the
California Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance

law of the federal government.

COUNT SIXTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixty hereof: On or about July 23,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, FELICITA
APODACA, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT SIXTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixty-One hereof: On or about May
21, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, FRANKIE
TAYLOR, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT SIXTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixty-Two hereof: On or about May
27,2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, FREDRICK
BROWN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT SIXTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixty-Three hereof: On or about May
27, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, GEORGE LEWIS,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT SIXTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixty-Four hereof: On or about
August 28, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, GREGORY
HARRISON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

34 *1199515*

1199515



0O NO O~ OWODN =

COUNT SIXTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixty-Five hereof: On or about
August 11, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, IMELDA
ENRIQUEZ, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT SIXTY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixty-Six hereof: On or about June
19, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ISABELLE
KNOWLES, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT SIXTY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixty-Seven hereof: On or about July
25, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ISTAH MONTAIE
JR, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT SIXTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixty-Eight hereof: On or about June
14, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, [ZEYAH POSEY,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT SEVENTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Sixty-Nine hereof: On or about June
2, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JACQUELINE
HAYDEN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT SEVENTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventy hereof: On or about May 17,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JADON
HARRELL, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT SEVENTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventy-One hereof: On or about
June 18, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JAIVON
LASHON MULL, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker
or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT SEVENTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventy-Two hereof: On or about
July 11, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JAKOB JOHNS,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT SEVENTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventy-Three hereof: On or about
August 25, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JAMES BRADY,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT SEVENTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventy-Four hereof: On or about
May 13, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JAMES
WILLIAMS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT SEVENTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventy-Five hereof: On or about
May 28, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JAMIE LUCERO,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT SEVENTY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventy-Six hereof: On or about June
21, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JAMISHA STITH,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT SEVENTY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventy-Seven hereof: On or about
June 21, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JANA LEE, to
obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT SEVENTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventy-Eight hereof: On or about
July 9, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully

make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JARED BROWN,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT EIGHTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Seventy-Nine hereof: On or about
June 23, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JARRELLE
DIAMOND, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT EIGHTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighty hereof: On or about May 28,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JASESN
FRIERSON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT EIGHTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighty-One hereof: On or about June
19, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JASMINE
GRANT, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any
other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance

Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT EIGHTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighty-Two hereof: On or about June
1, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JAZMINE
GONZALEZ, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT EIGHTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its

commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighty-Three hereof: On or about
June 8, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE

WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JAZZINIQUE
MORGAN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT EIGHTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighty-Four hereof: On or about
August 31, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JEAN COOK, to

obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
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person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT EIGHTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighty-Five hereof: On or about July
2, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JEFFREY
HAMLER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT EIGHTY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighty-Six hereof: On or about April
8, 2021, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a

false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JERLISHA WEST,
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to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT EIGHTY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighty-Seven hereof: On or about
July 29, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JERMAIN
WASHINGTON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker
or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT EIGHTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighty-Eight hereof: On or about
August 11, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully

make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
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false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JERMAINE
JACKSON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT NINETY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eighty-Nine hereof: On or about
May 17, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JEROME
PINCKINEY, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT NINETY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ninety hereof: On or about June 1,
2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
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make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JHMON JONES,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT NINETY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ninety-One hereof: On or about
August 20, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JOHN BATTON,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT NINETY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ninety-Two hereof: On or about
August 25, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
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make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JOSE SERRANO,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT NINETY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ninety-Three hereof: On or about
July 4, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JOSEPH
DUPREE, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT NINETY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ninety-Four hereof: On or about July

2, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
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WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JOSHUA
KENNEDY, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT NINETY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ninety-Five hereof: On or about May
19, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JOSHUA
RANSOM, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT NINETY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its

commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ninety-Six hereof: On or about May
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31, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JULIAN
GEORGE-HOBBY, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

COUNT NINETY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ninety-Seven hereof: On or about
September 2, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, JUSTIN
CORSINO, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT NINETY-NINE
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For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ninety-Eight hereof: On or about
July 15, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, KARVEL PHIPPS
AKA KARVEL PHILIPS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ninety-Nine hereof: On or about
May 15, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, KAYLA GIPSON,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED ONE
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For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred hereof: On or about
July 3, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAIJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, KEION
WILLIAMS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred One hereof: On or
about May 14, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, KELRHON
MEAN AKA AKELLY MEAN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment
for the maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Two hereof: On or
about July 18, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, KEN PLUMMER,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Three hereof: On or
about July 23, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully

make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, KENTRELL
HARRINGTON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker

or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
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Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Four hereof: On or
about June 25, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, KEON CORNELL
WESLEY, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Five hereof: On or
about June 18, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, KERSHAWN

GEYGER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
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any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Six hereof: On or about
June 24, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, JAMIE
WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, KIME HOLDEN,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Seven hereof: On or
about June 8, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a

false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, , to obtain,
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increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other person,
under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code and the

provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Eight hereof: On or
about July 2, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, LARRY
LILLORD, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Nine hereof: On or
about June 18, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully

make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
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false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, LAUREEN
WYNNE, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Ten hereof: On or
about August 12, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, LISA BARNES, to
obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWELVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Eleven hereof: On or
about June 9, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
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make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, LORDE
JACKSON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twelve hereof: On or
about May 22, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, MAEQUIESHA
WRIGHT, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirteen hereof: On or
about May 18, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
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Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, MARCUS GREY,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fourteen hereof: On or
about July 27, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, MARIAUN
TOTTEN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifteen hereof: On or

about June 28, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
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JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, MARKEE
MCDOWELL AKA PETTAWAY BUCKLEY, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit
and payment for the maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the
California Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance

law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Sixteen hereof: On or
about May 29, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, MARKITHA
WELCOME, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its

commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Seventeen hereof: On
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or about May 19, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, MARLA
GARRETT, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Eighteen hereof: On or
about August 24, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, MARY RUSSELL,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its

commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Nineteen hereof: On or
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about July 21, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, MATTHEW
NUNEZ, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any
other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance

Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twenty hereof: On or
about August 16, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, MELVIN ESTES,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO
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For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twenty-One hereof:
On or about July 5, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, MICHAEL
BUCHANAN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twenty-Two hereof:
On or about June 27, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendant, JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section
2101 of the Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
willfully make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact
and use a false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit,
MICHELLE BURKS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twenty-Three hereof:
On or about June 25, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendant, JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section

2101 of the Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
willfully make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact
and use a false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit,
MICHELLE YANG, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twenty-Four hereof:
On or about August 28, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendant, JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section

2101 of the Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
willfully make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact
and use a false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit,
NATIVDAD AGUILAR, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

65 *1199515*

1199515



0O NO O~ OWODN =

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twenty-Five hereof:
On or about June 3, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, NEAL FRANCIS
BRADY, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any
other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance

Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twenty-Six hereof: On
or about July 2, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, NICHOLAS LIU,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twenty-Seven hereof:
On or about April 19, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendant, JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section
2101 of the Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
willfully make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact
and use a false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit,
NICHOLE HAYDEN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twenty-Eight hereof:
On or about June 25, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendant, JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section
2101 of the Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
willfully make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact
and use a false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit,
OCTAVIAN JOSEPH, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Twenty-Nine hereof:
On or about July 8, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, OLEVIA
SMOOTS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirty hereof: On or
about July 23, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, PATRICIA
GONZALEZ, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirty-One hereof: On
or about June 19, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,

JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, PIERRE DUNN,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirty-Two hereof: On
or about June 25, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, QUINCEE
WILLIAMS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirty-Three hereof:
On or about June 18, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendant, JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section
2101 of the Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
willfully make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact
and use a false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit,
RACHEL ROSA, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker
or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirty-Four hereof: On
or about May 28, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, REYNALDO
DELEON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirty-Five hereof: On
or about June 28, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, RICHARD
JACKSON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirty-Six hereof: On
or about July 2, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ROBERT
MAJORS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirty-Seven hereof:
On or about April 29, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendant, JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section

2101 of the Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
willfully make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact
and use a false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ROBYN
SNYDER, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirty-Eight hereof:
On or about May 28, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendant, JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section

2101 of the Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
willfully make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact
and use a false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit,
ROZLYNN MASSINGALE, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for
the maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Thirty-Nine hereof: On
or about June 29, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, RUENEKKIA
GIBSON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Forty hereof: On or
about July 8, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, SAMONE SWAIN,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Forty-One hereof: On
or about July 6, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, SAMUEL
VALENTINE, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Forty-Two hereof: On
or about June 20, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, SHALONTAE
AUGUSTUS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Forty-Three hereof: On
or about August 7, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, SHAMANI WISE,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Forty-Four hereof: On
or about August 26, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully

make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, SHAMICA M
FRYE, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any
other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance

Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Forty-Five hereof: On
or about May 19, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, SHAQUILLE
WILLIAMS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Forty-Six hereof: On
or about July 7, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, SIERRA PIERCE,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Forty-Seven hereof:
On or about July 23, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the
defendant, JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section
2101 of the Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
willfully make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact
and use a false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit,
STEPHANIE ANGWENY], to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for
the maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Forty-Eight hereof: On
or about June 20, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, STEVEN
WILLIAMS AKA STEVON WILLIAMS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and

payment for the maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the
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California Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance

law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Forty-Nine hereof: On
or about July 15, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TAE SAKE, to
obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifty hereof: On or
about June 27, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TATIANA LESO,

to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
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person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifty-One hereof: On
or about June 13, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,

JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TERRY
HAMMOND, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or
for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifty-Two hereof: On
or about August 31, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully

make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a

& *1199515*

1199515



0O NO O~ OWODN =

false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TERRY ROSE, to
obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifty-Three hereof: On
or about June 26, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TERRY
WILLIAMS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifty-Four hereof: On
or about July 5, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
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make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TIFFANY
MOBLEY to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifty-Five hereof: On
or about July 10, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TIJUANDA
MAJORS, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifty-Six hereof: On or
about February 10, 2021, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
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Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TREVA
WASHINGTON VEGA, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifty-Seven hereof: On
or about June 20, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,

JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TREVON KIRBY,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifty-Eight hereof: On
or about June 17, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,

JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
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Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TYRIECE
WASHINGTON, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker
or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Fifty-Nine hereof: On
or about August 9, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, TYRONE
BARNES, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its

commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Sixty hereof: On or
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about May 16, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, VICENTE
DURAN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Sixty-One hereof: On
or about August 1, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, WILLIAMS SIAN,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its

commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Sixty-Two hereof: On
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or about July 5, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, WILLIE VAUGH
AKA WILLIE VAUGHN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the
maker or for any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California
Unemployment Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the

federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Sixty-Three hereof: On
or about June 18, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, YLEIA KING, to
obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE
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For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Sixty-Four hereof: On
or about June 15, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, YONTA JONES,
to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for any other
person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment Insurance Code

and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal government.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its
commission as the charges set forth in Counts One through One Hundred Sixty-Five hereof: On
or about August 1, 2020, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant,
JAMIE WILLIAMS-MAJOR, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 2101 of the

Unemployment Insurance Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully
make a false statement and representation and knowingly fail to disclose a material fact and use a
false name, false social security number, and other false identification, to wit, ZAKARI
GRIFFIN, to obtain, increase, reduce, and defeat any benefit and payment for the maker or for
any other person, under the provisions of Division One of the California Unemployment
Insurance Code and the provisions of any unemployment insurance law of the federal

government.
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That attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein is a declaration setting forth facts

in support of probable cause for the issuance of a warrant of arrest herein.

I declare upon information and belief and under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed at Sacramento County, California, the 9th day of December, 2021.

s A

NICHOLAS JOHNSON

SACRAMENTO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
(916) 874-6218

Telephone Number

SN
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